
LEGAL NOTICE
Sealed bids will be

received as set forth
in instructions to bid-
ders until 10:30 A.M.
on Thursday, March
13, 2025 at the NYS-
DOT, Office of Con-
tract Management, 50
Wolf Rd, 1st Floor,
Suite 1CM, Albany,
NY  12232 and will be
publicly opened and
read.  Bids may also
be submitted via the
internet using
www.bidx.com.  A cer-
tified cashier’s check
payable to the NYS-
DOT for the sum
specified in the pro-
posal or a bid bond,
form CONR 391, rep-
resenting 5% of the
bid total, must accom-
pany each bid. NYS-
DOT reserves the
right to reject any or
all bids.

Electronic docu-
ments and Amend-
ments are posted to
www.dot.ny.gov/doing
-business/opportuni-
t ies/const-not ices.
The Contractor is
responsible for ensur-
ing that all Amend-
ments are incorporat-
ed into its bid.  To
receive notification of
Amendments via e-
mail you must submit
a request to be
placed on the Plan-
holders List at
www.dot.ny.gov/doing
-business/opportuni-
ties/const-planholder.
Amendments may
have been issued
prior to your place-
ment on the Planhold-
ers list.

NYS Finance Law
restricts communica-
tion with NYSDOT on
procurements and
contact can only be
made with designated
persons.  Contact
with non-designated
persons or other
involved Agencies will
be considered a seri-
ous matter and may
result in disqualifica-
tion. Contact Robert
Kitchen (518)457-
2124.

Contracts with 0%
Goals are generally
single operation con-
tracts, where subcon-
tracting is not expect-
ed, and may present
direct bidding oppor-
tunities for Small
Business Firms,
including, but not lim-
ited to D/M/WBE’s
and SDVOBs.

The New York
State Department of
Transportation, in
accordance with the
Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, 78
Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C.
2000d to 2000d-4 and
Title 49, Code of Fed-
eral Regulations,
Department of Trans-
portation, Subtitle A,
Office the Secretary,
Part 21, Nondiscrimi-
nation in Federally-
assisted programs of
the Department of
Transportation and
Title 23 Code of Fed-
eral Regulations, Part
200, Title IV Program
and Related Statutes,
as amended, issued
pursuant to such Act,
hereby notifies all
who respond to a writ-
ten Department solici-
tation, request for
proposal or invitation
for bid that it will affir-
matively ensure that
in any contract
entered into pursuant
to this advertisement,
disadvantaged busi-
ness enterprises will
be afforded full oppor-
tunity to submit bids
in response to this
invitation and will not
be discriminated
against on the
grounds of race,
color, national origin,
sex, age,
disabil i ty/handicap
and income status in
consideration for an
award.

C A R P E N T E R
WANTED Minimum 3
yrs. experience. Sulli-
van County area.
Must have transporta-
tion. 845-807-3256
for consideration.

FORESTBURGH
Playhouse Company
Cook (May-October)
Prepare and serve
company meals and
snacks during sum-
mer season. For
more information con-
tact info@fbplay
house.org

Forestburgh Tavern
Kitchen Staff (May
through September).
Food prep, dishwash-
ing, cleaning. Prior
experience a plus.
Contact info@fbplay
house.org for more
information.

AMSKIER INSUR-
ANCE - Innovating,
Discovering & Devel-
oping Long - Lasting
Partnerships Since
1920. Connect with
our team today at
570-226-4571.

2012 SILVER EAGLE
DIXIE CHOPPERnew
battery sharpened
blades 44” deck
$3500. Call 570-224-
4876.

FREE COMMUNITY
LUNCHEON, Noon-
1PM: Katie’s Cafe,
first Saturday of every
month at St. Paul’s
Evangelical Lutheran
Church, 31 Erie Ave.,
Narrowsburg, NY. All
are welcome!

FOR SALE Strike-
Master Mag 2000 2
HP 8” Ice Auger, runs
great. 845-807-3088.

HAY FOR SALE.
Net wrapped large
round bales. Stored
outside. (570) 224-
4002.

LEGAL NOTICE
Eve & Ether LLC.

Filed 12/26/24. Cty:
Sullivan. SSNY desig.
for process & shall
mail 104-18 185th St,
Jamaica, NY 11412.
Purp: any lawful.

130378

LEGAL NOTICE
HURLEYVILLE 
FIRE DISTRICT
Notice is hereby

given that the March
2025 Regular Meet-
ing of the Hurleyville
Fire District will be
held on Tuesday,
March 4, 2025, at
5:00 p.m. at the Hur-
leyville Firehouse
located at 166 Main
Street, Hurleyville,
NY.

By order of the
Board of Fire Com-
missioners of the Hur-
leyville Fire District.
February 6, 2025
Kathleen Sullivan
Secretary-Treasurer
Hurleyville Fire 
District
POB 248
Hurleyville, NY 12747
130365

PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES

LAWN/GARDEN
EQUIPMENT

EVENTS

FOR SALE

B I D D E R S
SHOULD BE
ADVISED THAT
AWARD OF THESE
CONTRACTS MAY
BE CONTINGENT
UPON THE PAS-
SAGE OF A BUDGET
APPROPRIATION
BILL BY THE LEGIS-
LATURE AND GOV-
ERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW
YORK.

Please call
(518)457-2124 if a
reasonable accom-
modation is needed
to participate in the
letting.

Region 09: New
York State Depart-
ment of Transporta-
tion

44 Hawley Street,
Binghamton, NY,
13901

D265449, PIN
9PM025, FA Proj ,
Broome, Chenango,
Delaware, Otsego,
Schoharie, Sullivan,
Tioga Cos., PAVE-
MENT MARKING -
Various Locations.,
Bid Deposit: 5% of
Bid (~ $375,000.00),
Goals: DBE:  0.00%

130395

LEGAL NOTICE
TRUCK PRO

AUTO LLC, Arts. of
Org. filed with the
SSNY on 01/30/2025.
Office loc: Sullivan
County. SSNY has
been designated as
agent upon whom
process against the
LLC may be served.
SSNY shall mail
process to: Sean
Brooks, 895 Old Rt
17, Harris, NY 12742.
Purpose: Any Lawful
Purpose.

130246

LEGAL NOTICE
Liberty U Storage

public sale being held
to satisfy unpaid stor-
age fees on
2/13/2025 for Unit
209 and on 2/16/25
for unit 302 and 335.

At 7am  Place 157
Mill Street Liberty
12754 Info: (845)-
292-7051

130405

LEGAL NOTICE
Notice of forma-

tion of Limited Liabili-
ty Company (LLC).
Name: WB 515 LLC
Articles of Organiza-
tion filed with the Sec-
retary of State of New
York (SSNY) on
December 6, 2024.
Office Location:
Delaware County.
SSNY designated as
agent of LLC upon
whom process
against it may be
served. SSNY shall
mail copy of process
to: 1645 Bump Road,
East Branch, NY
13756 . No specific
date of dissolution in
addition to the events
of dissolution set forth
by law.

Purpose: To
engage in any lawful
act or activity for
which limited liability
companies may be
organized under the
LLCL.

129700

LEGAL NOTICE
Notice of Forma-

tion of RIDGEWOOD
LOOMIS LLC. Arts. of
Org. filed with NY
Dept. of State on
01/04/25.  Office loca-
tion: Sullivan County.
Sec. of State desig-
nated agent of LLC
upon whom process
against it may be
served and

shall mail process
to: Shaun Smith to
PO Box 142, Liberty,
NY, 12754 . Purpose:
any

lawful purpose.
130369

LEGAL NOTICE
TRUCK PRO

AUTO LLC, Arts. of
Org. filed with the
SSNY on 01/30/2025.
Office loc: Sullivan
County. SSNY has
been designated as
agent upon whom
process against the
LLC may be served.
SSNY shall mail
process to: Sean
Brooks, 895 Old Rt
17, Harris, NY 12742.
Purpose: Any Lawful
Purpose.

130246

CLASSIFIEDSCLASSIFIEDS
HELP WANTED

Check our Help
Wanted Section and
find a great, new
career start.

TODAY    

HELP WANTED APARTMENTSAPARTMENTS

SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT                                                              www.scdemocratonline.com                                                                                          TUESDAY, FRBRUARY 11, 2025 3B

LEGAL NOTICESLEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICESTo place your Classified ad, call

845-887-5200
Monday-Friday 8:30 a.m.–5 p.m.

Fax your ad copy to (845) 887-5386

E-mail your ad: class@sc-democrat.com

Mail-in form: P.O. Box 308, Callicoon, NY 12723

CLASSIFIED MAIL-IN FORM

NAME:                                                                

ADDRESS:                                                            

CITY:                                               STATE:           

PHONE: (              )                                                   

DATE(S) TO RUN:                                                     

CATEGORY:                                                            

Number of insertions 
(20 words or less)

Tues. or Fri. (one insertion) = $12**
Tues. and Fri. (two insertions) =

$24.00*
Two weeks (four insertions) = $45.60*

50 cents each additional word
* All are based on total prices per ad.

For additional rates please call 845-887-5200.
** Minimum charge

Insert words on lines below for your ad.
Include contact information if needed.

Expiration date:                                                          

CVV Code:                                                                      

Signature:                                                                      

Card #:                                                                       

Check one: 

1

4

7

10

13

16

19

2

5

8

11

14

17

20

3

6

9

12

15

18

21

Enclosed is my check for $         

Classified Deadlines
Tuesday – Earlybird Edition

Friday – 12 noon
Friday – Weekender Edition

Wednesday – 12 noon
(Same schedule applies
to space cancellations)

CLASSIFIED CATEGORIES
Adoption
Antiques
Apartments
ATV’s
Articles for Sale
Auctions
Automobiles
Auto Parts & Services
Boats
Builders/Contractors
Business for Sale
Business Opportunities
Campers
Cars for Sale
Child Care
Cleaning Services
Estate Sale
Equipment
Events
Excavating
Farm Machinery
Farm Products
Firewood
Flea Market
Free
Garage/Yard Sales
Guns
Handyman
Health & Beauty
Help Wanted
Horses & Equipment
Houses for Rent
Houses for Sale
Hunting & Fishing
Hunting Lands
Jobs Wanted
Lawn Care
Lawn/Garden Equip.

Legal Services
Livestock & Poultry
Logging/Land
Clearing
Lost/Found
Lots/Acreage
Machinery & Tools
Miscellaneous
Mobile Homes
Money to Loan
Motorcycles
Moving Sale
Musical Instruments
Outdoor Power Equip.
Real Estate
Real Estate Wanted
Rec Vehicles
Rentals
Repairs & Home Imp.
Sale
Services Offered
Snowmobiles
Snow Plowing
Sports & Recreation
Storage
Stores & Retail Space
Tires
Tractors
Travel Trailers
Trips & Tours
Trucks for Sale
Truck Accessories
Tutors/Instructors
Vacation Rental
Vendors
Wanted
Wanted to Buy
Wood Stoves

PATHSTONE: Accepting Applications for 1
2 & 3 Bdrm. units at Hemlock Ridge Apts.,

27 Arts Blvd, Livingston Manor, NY
for their Sec. 8 Project – Based Program.
Applications available only at Pathstone

Between 8AM & 4PM. 845-794-4880              
EHO

12
68

17

Sullivan West School
Immediate Openings

Registered Nurse
(Elementary)

NYS License Required
Starting Salary $55,330

Temporary Custodian
(Elementary)

Salary $54,236 - $60,000 (pro-rated)

Please forward resume 
& Sullivan West’s application 

(located at swcsd.org) 
by Feb 14th to 

sullivanwest-recruitment@scboces.org
Attn: RN or Temp Custodian Search    EOE

13
03

19

LEGAL NOTICE 
ROSCOE-ROCKLAND FIRE DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that SEALED PROPOSALS for: 
ROSCOE-ROCKLAND FIRE DISTRICT 
PEAKED METAL ROOF OVER EXISTING FIREHOUSE ROOF 
1968 OLD ROUTE 17 / P.O. BOX 174 
ROSCOE, NEW YORK 12776

Will be received until 6:30 pm local time on March 4, 2025, at the Office
of the Roscoe-Rockland Fire District Commissioners, located at 1968
Old Route 17 / P.O. Box 174, Roscoe New York 12776. 

Bids shall be publicly opened and read at the office of the Roscoe-
Rockland Fire District Commissioner on March 4, at 6:30 pm. 

The building roof to be metal peaked is located at 1964 Old Route 17,
Roscoe, NY 12776. 

Bids must be made in the standard proposal form and must be
enclosed in sealed envelopes bearing the name of the job and name
and address of the bidder on the outside, addressed to: ROSCOE-
ROCKLAND FIRE DISTRICT, clearly marked on the outside: Bid for:
PEAKED METAL ROOF. 

Each bidder shall agree to hold his/her bid price for forty-five (45) days
after the formal bid opening. 

Contact Chairman Michael Will for questions or to schedule a site visit
at yorktown2@hotmail.com a message could also be left at 607-498-
4292 and your call will be returned. 
It is the Board of Fire Commissions intention to award the contract to
the lowest qualified bidder who can meet the experience, technical and
budget requirements. The Board of Fire Commissioner reserves the
right to reject any or all bids, waive any informality and to accept such
bid which, in the opinion of the Board of Fire Commissioners, is in the
best interests of the District. 

Bids include all costs associated with the project including permitting
and material disposal, prevailing wages apply. By submitting a bid, the
bidder represents that they are familiar with the side and project condi-
tions. Additionally, prior to submitting its bid, Contractor shall make
Owner aware of any problem and / or inconsistencies in the bid docu-
ments. 

Issued: January 17, 2024
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
ROSCOE-ROCKLAND FIRE DISTRICT 
SECRETARY, JENNIFER DEVANTIER

130367

LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN BOARD MEETING – DATE CHANGE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the regularly scheduled
meeting at 7:00 P.M. for Tuesday, February 18, 2025, which was original-
ly cancelled is hereby rescheduled due to The Association of Towns of
the State of New York Annual Conference.

The rescheduled meeting will be held on Thursday, February 20, 2025 at
4:30 P.M. located at the Town Hall, 4052 State Route 42, Monticello, New
York.

The meeting will also be held remotely by video-conference.  The public
may participate via video-conference at
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83032452642 - Meeting ID: 830 3245 2642,
Dial by your location +1 646 558 8656 US (New York), in accordance with
State Legislation.

By Order of the Town Board
of the Town of Thompson

Dated: February 04, 2025
Marilee J. Calhoun
Town Clerk

130394

Good Government
is Open

Government…
Read the 

Legal Notices
in the

Sullivan County
Democrat

to stay informed!



4B    OUR COMMUNITIES   SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT  TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025
www.scdemocratonline.com

PETER: Rabbit

4B       CLASSIFIEDS                                        SULLIVAN COUNTY DEMOCRAT | PO BOX 308, CALLICOON NY 12723                                        TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025

www.scdemocratonline.com (845) 887-5200 or (845) 794-7942  Fax: (845) 887-5386

$148

KEEP UP-TO-DATE
on all of Sullivan County’s News

via your newspaper, computer, cell or tablet!

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

JUST

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

 6 Months - 52 issues plus onl
Only $53 T A DEAL!WHAAT  Save $51 off the newsstand price

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

line access - 
 Save $51 off the newsstand price

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

Exp. Date _____________________

Signature __________________________________________

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

_____________________ Security Code _________

__________________________________________

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

_________

__________________________________________

LEGAL NOTICES LEGAL NOTICES LEGAL NOTICES

LEGAL NOTICES LEGAL NOTICES LEGAL NOTICES

MONTICELLO JOINT FIRE DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

FOR LAWN CARE MAINTENANCE  

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals for the Lawn Care
Maintenance shall be received by the Monticello Joint Fire District
Board of Fire Commissioners.

Copies of the detailed specifications, instructions and any conditions
will be available upon request via email to the Monticello Joint Fire
District Secretary at MJFD.Secretary@gmail.com or they may be
obtained at the Monticello Firehouse located at 23 Richardson Avenue,
Monticello, New York 12701.

All proposals must be received no later than March 5, 2025 at 6:00 PM
at the Monticello Fire Department.  All proposals received will be publi-
cally read at 7 PM
By Order of the Board of Commissioners of the Monticello Joint Fire
District.
Doreen Huebner, Secretary

130366

LEGAL NOTICE

TOWN OF ROCKLAND
PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

SUBJECT TO PERMISSIVE REFERENDUM

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of
Rockland, in the County of Sullivan, State of New York, on February 6th,
2025, duly adopted a resolution entitled:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF
THE PEARL STREET REAL PROPERTY (0.33 ACRES)
AND CERTAIN ASSOCIATED PERSONAL PROPERTY AT
AN AGGREGATE PURCHASE PRICE OF $12,500.00.

The resolution authorizes the purchase of the Pearl Street real
property (0.33 acres) at Pearl Street, Livingston Manor, New York, being
Town of Rockland tax map parcel 46.-4-7, and certain associated items
of personal property, at an aggregate purchase price of $12,500.00. The
matter has been determined to be an Unlisted Action in accordance with
the regulations promulgated pursuant to the State Environmental Quality
Review Act for which a Short Environmental Assessment Form was com-
pleted and a Negative Declaration was issued finding
that the subject action will not result in any significant adverse environ-
mental impacts.

The resolution was adopted subject to permissive referendum.
The resolution shall take effect 30 days after its adoption

unless within that time a petition is filed with the Town Clerk of the Town
of Rockland requesting that the resolution be submitted to the qualified
electors of the Town for their approval or disapproval in accordance
with Section 91 of the Town Law of the State of New York.
Dated: February 7th, 2025

130406

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE OF SALE

SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, WILMINGTON SAVINGS
FUND SOCIETY, FSB NOT INDIVIDUALLY, BUT SOLELY AS
TRUSTEE FOR RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE AGGREGATION TRUST,
Plaintiff, vs. KRISTIN SHAUGHNESSY A/K/A KRISTIN E. SHAUGH-
NESSY A/K/A KRISTIN E. BARNETT., ET AL., Defendant (s).

Pursuant to a Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale duly entered on
December 30, 2024, I, the undersigned Referee will sell at public auc-
tion at the Courthouse Steps or Lobby (Rotunda) Lawrence H. Cooke,
Sullivan County Courthouse, 414 Broadway, Monticello, NY 12701 on
March 4, 2025 at 1:00 PM, premises known as 8241 STATE RT 52,
NARROWSBURG, NY 12764. All that certain plot, piece or parcel of
land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
lying and being in the Township of Tusten, County of Sullivan and State
of New York, Section: 4, Block: 1, Lot: 26. Approximate amount of judg-
ment is $122,051.04 plus interest and costs. Premises will be sold sub-
ject to provisions of filed Judgment Index # E2023-1442. 
If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall
be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid.  The Purchaser shall
have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, the
Mortgagee's attorney, or the Referee. 

PATTI LEIBOWITZ, Esq., Referee

Roach & Lin, P.C., 6851 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 185, Syosset, New
York 11791, Attorneys for Plaintiff

130146

LEGAL NOTICE
TRI-VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Section 6-d of the General
Municipal Law of the State of New York, a Board of Education Meeting
will be held on Thursday, February 13, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time
at the Tri-Valley Central School District Secondary School Lower Level
Collaboration Center. The Board of Education is anticipated to enter an
Executive Session at 6:00 p.m. before the Regular Meeting begins. This
Regular Board of Education Meeting shall be held at the time and place
stated herein.

130298

LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN OF FALLSBURG PLANNING BOARD

FEBRUARY 20, 2025 MEETING

Agenda
** Please be aware that while the Town of Fallsburg Planning Board will
continue to review all applications on the merits and based on Town of
Fallsburg Zoning Code, Subdivision Code, and other applicable laws and
regulations, a Planning Board approval does not guarantee issuance of
a water or sewer permit by the Department of Public Works. Due to cur-
rent and expected future constraints on both the water and sewer sys-
tems, which were discussed and open to public comment during a joint
Town Board, Planning Board, and Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on
May 9, 2022, all water and sewer connection and extension applications
will be accepted or denied based on the then-existing facts and circum-
stances. Each application made for connection or extension to the Town
of Fallsburg water or sewer systems will include a review by the Town
Engineer and will be guided by the Town Engineer's expertise and knowl-
edge about the Town's water and sewer systems, the public health, safe-
ty, and welfare, and the publicly available water and sewer systems infor-
mation that is posted at the Department of Public Works for public view-
ing. The Town Board is taking reasonable measures to address the water
and sewer capacity issues.** 

TOWN OF FALLSBURG ZONING BOARD MEETING -
February 20, 2025, NEW MEETING ROOM, 

19 Railroad Plaza, South Fallsburg NY 12779. 
The work session will begin at 6:30 p.m. to discuss items on the
agenda with the meeting to commence at 7:00 p.m. The public can
attend via telephone by dialing (929 205 6099 (New York) Meeting
ID:_948 7897 4605). 
ZONING BOARD DISCUSSIONS Will BE HELD ON THE FOLLOW-
ING:
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
1.TERENCE & THERESA GRAFMULLER-SBL: 9-1-16.7
2.KJ ESTATES- SBL: 12-1-64/17-1-2
NEW BUSINESS: 
1. TERENCE & THERESA GRAFMULLER - SBL: 9-1-16.7 - Requests
area variance to add a 2nd residence to AG property. Zone: AG. Acres:
13.30. Location: Cypert Rd, Woodbourne.
2. KJ ESTATES- SBL: 12-1-64/17-1-2 - Requests an Area Variance per-
taining to all 52 homes in duplex development to increase maximum lot
coverage from 25% to 30% to allow for enclosing rear deck on each
unit and misc walks or parking. Zone: HR. Acres: 22.80. Location: Rt 52
& Karmel Jacobs Rd, Loch Sheldrake.
No new applications will be heard after 10:00 p.m. 
Email: 1edward @ llsburcmy.com - fill.ra e @ allsburgny.com -  code-
clerk2@fallsburgny.com
130407

LEGAL NOTICE
TOWN OF ROCKLAND

PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION
SUBJECT TO PERMISSIVE REFERENDUM

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Rockland,
in the County of Sullivan, State of New York, on February 6th, 2025,
duly adopted a resolution entitled:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF
THE PEARL STREET REAL PROPERTY (0.33 ACRES)
AND CERTAIN ASSOCIATED PERSONAL PROPERTY AT
AN AGGREGATE PURCHASE PRICE OF $12,500.00.

The resolution authorizes the purchase of the Pearl Street real prop-
erty (0.33 acres) at Pearl Street, Livingston Manor, New York, being Town
of Rockland tax map parcel 46.-4-7, and certain associated items of per-
sonal property, at an aggregate purchase price of $12,500.00. The mat-
ter has been determined to be an Unlisted Action in accordance with the
regulations promulgated pursuant to the State Environmental Quality
Review Act for which a Short Environmental Assessment Form was com-
pleted and a Negative Declaration was issued finding that the subject
action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

The resolution was adopted subject to permissive referendum.
The resolution shall take effect 30 days after its adoption unless with-

in that time a petition is filed with the Town Clerk of the Town of Rockland
requesting that the resolution be submitted to the qualified electors of the
Town for their approval or disapproval in accordance with Section 91 of
the Town Law of the State of New York.

Dated: February 7th, 2025

130408

Director Charles Marinaro of Transcending Pictures hosts Open Auditions at Resorts World

MONTICELLO — Tran-
scending Pictures, helmed 
by acclaimed director and 
writer Charles Marinaro, is 
thrilled to announce open 
auditions for the highly 
anticipated drama Where 
the High Ends. The casting 
call will take place on 
Saturday, February 15, from 
11 AM to 4 PM at Resorts 
World Catskills. 

Actors and actresses of 
all experience levels, from 

local talent to those traveling 
from afar, are invited to 
audition for a chance to star 
in this emotionally gripping 
production.

Set against the evocative 
landscapes of the Sullivan 
County Catskills and the 
Hudson Valley, Where the 
High Ends explores the 
devastating impact of 
addiction and the lasting 
consequences of choices 
made in moments of 
desperation. With themes 
of guilt, loyalty, and 
redemption, this powerful 
narrative promises to 
resonate deeply with 
audiences.

Director Charles Marinaro 
shared his passion for the 
project and excitement for 
the upcoming auditions, 
“I am hoping to meet our 
next star this February 15th 
who will bring my heartfelt 
story to life. Over the 
years, I have built lifelong 

friendships and professional 
relationships with talented 
individuals I’ve worked with 
on various productions. This 
story is particularly timely 
as so many people either 
know someone struggling 
with addiction or have been 
directly affected by it.”

Marinaro also highlighted 
the symbolic significance 
of hosting auditions at 
Resorts World Catskills: 
“The beautiful casino is not 
only one of the wonderful 

destinations in the Catskills 
where we’ll be filming, but 
it also represents a place 
where many struggle with 
gambling addiction. It’s a 
fitting location to launch 
a film that delves into 
addiction and the search for 
redemption.”

The production is 
scheduled for a 10-week 
shoot starting this April, 
with plans to premiere at the 
next Catskill International 
Film Festival.

Charles Marinaro

Auditions for the drama, “Where the High Ends,” will be held this 
Saturday at Resorts World Catskills from 11  a.m. to 4 p.m. 

SCDW Seeks Local Playwrights
FALLSBURG – The Sullivan 

County Dramatic Workshop 
is seeking 10 minute, one 
act, and/or excerpts from 
full length plays for its “Plays 
in Development” series to 
be staged in May. The SCDW 
is focused on showcasing 
only local playwrights from 
Sullivan, Orange and Ulster 
Counties. Pieces that are 
chosen may be directed by 
the author (or a director of 
their choosing) or one of 
SCDW’s resident directors. 

Auditions will be held 
at the historic Rivoli 
Theatre in South Fallsburg 
sometime in March. The 
deadline for submission is 

February 18. The plan is for 
minimally staged readings 
to be presented in May 
with audience feedback for 
the authors, directors and 
actors. Several of the plays 
will then be chosen for fuller 
productions in September. 
This will be based on both 
audience feedback and 
that of the producers, in 
conjunction with SCDW’s 
Board of Directors.

If interested in submitting 
a piece, please send a PDF 
with a cover letter including 
a short author bio to Jean 
Eifert  jeaneifert334@
gmail.com orPeter Nastasi 
Peternastasi1@verizon.net.


